
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
 
To the Mayor and Members of the Council, 
 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be held 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 5th October, 2023 at 7.00 pm or 
on the rising of the Extraordinary Council Meeting, whichever is the latest, for the 
transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below. 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 6th July, 2023 
(copy attached). 
 

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS –  
 

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS –  
 
To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3). 
 

Public Document Pack



4. NOTICE OF MOTION - YOUTH NETWORK –  
 
To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cllr A. 
Adeola pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1): 
 
“The Council is committed to all residents and would like to ensure that the views of 
our young people are heard. They are often the most underrepresented in terms of 
the formal consultation processes that we use. Building on the existing Rushmoor 
Youth Influence, Council is asked to support the development of a wider youth 
network to facilitate engagement both in terms of day-to-day services that we provide 
and particularly on the many major projects that are planned in the near future.”   
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET –  
 
To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet in relation to the following items: 
 
1) Variation to the Capital Programme - Local Authority Housing Fund 

Round 2 – (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 1), which recommends 
an addition to the Capital Programme 2023/24 in relation to the Local Authority 
Housing Fund. Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, will 
introduce this item.  
 
2) Variation to the Capital Programme - Aldershot Crematorium 

Refurbishment – (Pages 11 - 70) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 2) which seeks 
approval for additional funding and an amendment to the Capital Programme 
2023/24 to enable the delivery of the Aldershot crematorium refurbishment project. 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder, will introduce this item.   
 
3) Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2023 - 2027 – (Pages 71 - 

144) 
 
To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 3) which recommends 
the approval of the Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2023-27. Cllr 
G.B. Lyon, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder, will introduce this item.  
 

6. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET –  
 
To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in accordance 
with the Procedure Note.  
 

7. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES – (Pages 145 - 182) 
 
To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy reports 
attached): 
 
Cabinet 4th July 2023  
 8th August 2023 
 12th September 2023 



 
Committees  
  
Development Management 19th July 2023 
Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 26th July 2023 
Development Management 16th August 2023 
Development Management  13th September 2023 
 
 

8. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD – (Pages 183 - 196) 
 
To note the Reports of the following meetings (copy reports attached): 
 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 27th June 2023 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 20th July 2023  
Policy and Project Advisory Board  25th July 2023 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7th September 2023 
 
 
 

P. SHACKLEY 
Chief Executive 

Council Offices 
Farnborough 
Hampshire   GU14 7JU 
 
Wednesday 27 September 2023 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 6th July, 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr C.P. Grattan) (In the Chair) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Mara Makunura) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Jessica Auton Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr Jules Crossley 
Cllr P.J. Cullum Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr A.H. Gani Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr Michael Hope Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Sarah Spall Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr S. Trussler Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Becky Williams Cllr Gareth Williams 
  

Honorary Alderman A.E.A. Gardiner 
Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Gaynor Austin, Cllr 
Jib Belbase, Cllr C.W. Card, Cllr Christine Guinness and Cllr P.G. Taylor. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, Mr David Betts, led the 
meeting in prayers. 
 

10. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.C. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr M.D. Smith and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 23rd 
May 2023 be taken as read, approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

11. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that events he had attended in his first month in office had 

included: 
 

• The Gurkha Cup football tournament on 28th May  

• Farnborough Donkey Derby on 29th May 

• RVS Volunteer Recognition Event on 8th June 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



• Victoria Day on 10th June 

• Kids Out on 14th June, and 

• Sounding The Retreat on 14th June  
 
(2) The Mayor advised that on Monday 19th June, he had attended the Armed 

Forces Day flag raising ceremony in Princes Gardens, Aldershot. He had also 
attended the Armed Forces Day Prom in the Park concert on Saturday 24th 
June. 

 
(3) The Mayor thanked the Deputy Mayor for attending the Windrush 75 

Thanksgiving Service on Sunday 25th June at the New Testament Church of 
God, Aldershot in his place. 

 
(4) The Mayor reported that he was planning to host a Charity BBQ event on the 

evening of Friday 29th September, with further details to follow.      
 

12. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 
 
Cllr Abe Allen had submitted an urgent question in accordance with the provisions of 
Standing Order 8 (3) for response by the Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr G.B. Lyon) in respect of the train companies’ consultation which proposed ticket 
office closures at the Aldershot, Farnborough (Main) and Farnborough (North) 
railway stations and plans for the council’s response.    

 
In response, Cllr G.B. Lyon advised that the proposals were at the consultation 
stage, and that Members would be invited to contribute towards the Council’s formal 
response. It was confirmed that the Chief Executive would be writing to explain how 
comments could be submitted. 
 

13. NOTICE OF MOTION - BRITISH GURKHA VETERANS - WELFARE ISSUES 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr Dhan 
Sarki in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1) and altered in 
accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 13 (9) (a): 
 
“The Council recognises the leading role that Rushmoor has played in supporting our 
local armed forces community and our Gurkha community, including being one of the 
first councils in the country to adopt an Armed Forces Covenant and providing 
support on housing and community integration.   

 

However, the Council is conscious of the considerable number of Gurkha veterans 
living in the Borough who were enlisted into the Brigade of Gurkhas between 1948 
and 1993, who face a number of ongoing challenges including lower pension 
payments, mental health and physical health challenges and integration into our 
wider community. This has resulted in many of them living in the Borough in poor 
circumstances, requiring additional support from the Council. 

 

 In order to support the Council’s efforts in this area this motion requests that: 

 

Page 2



• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee conducts a full assessment of all of the 
ongoing issues and support needs of our local armed forces community, 
including those relating to our local Gurkha Community, and produces a report 
accordingly. 

 

•     The Leader of the Council writes to the Government raising these concerns.” 
 
In moving the Motion, Cllr Sarki referred to the Gurkha veterans that lived within the 
Borough who were experiencing financial hardship as a result of receiving lower 
pension payments. 
 
In seconding the Motion, Cllr Nem Thapa referred to his time as a Gurkha soldier. He 
highlighted the work of the Greater Nepali Rushmoor Community (GNRC) in bringing 
the Nepali community together. Reference was also drawn to the recent 
establishment of an international link with the town of Gorkha in Nepal. Despite these 
successes, the issue of Gurkha pension equality, and its effects on housing and 
health within the Nepali community, had remained unresolved. 
 
Without further discussion, the Mayor indicated that, under the provisions of  
Standing Order 9 (10), the Motion be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

14. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Rushmoor Homes Limited Business Plan Update 2023 to 2028 
 
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council, introduced the Report of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 18th April 2023 which set out an update from the Council’s local 
housing company, Rushmoor Homes Limited, that included a five-year plan for the 
development of the business. 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan – That the 
Rushmoor Homes Limited Business Plan 2023-2028, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
Report, be approved. 
 
There voted FOR: 22; ABSTAINED: 0; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
(2) Council Plan 2023-26 
 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder, introduced 
the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 6th June 2023 which set out an update to 
the three-year Council Plan. 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr Sue Carter; SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford – That the three-
year Council Plan 2023-26, as set out in Appendix 1 to the Report, be approved. 
 
There voted FOR: 31; ABSTAINED: 0; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

Page 3



(3) Appointment of Independent Person for Standards 
 
Cllr P.J. Cullum introduced the Report of the Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee meeting held on 1st June 2023 which set out a proposal in 
relation to the appointment of the Council’s Designated Independent Person for 
Standards. 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.J. Cullum; SECONDED by Cllr S. Trusler – That the 
appointment of Mr. Matt Smith as the Council’s Designated Independent Person for 
Standards for a period of three years, as set out in the Report, be approved. 
 
There voted FOR: 34; ABSTAINED: 0; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
(1) Cllr M.J. Roberts had submitted a question for response by the Leader of the 

Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) in respect of Hampshire County Council’s financial 
proposals.   
 
In response, Cllr Clifford stated that all information known currently in relation to 
the County Council’s proposals was set out in the consultation document 
available via the County Council’s website. 

 
(2) Cllr Jules Crossley had submitted a question for response by the Operational 

Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) in respect of Farnborough 
Airport’s report on the Post Implementation Review of the recent airspace 
change of Farnborough Airspace, which was submitted to the Civil Aviation 
Authority at the end of May. 

 
In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that the airspace changes had not had a 
significant effect on flight paths and, for this reason, the Council had not 
considered it necessary to respond to the Airport’s report. 

 
16. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received: 
 

Cabinet 18th April 2023 

Cabinet 6th June 2023 

Development Management Committee 26th April 2023 

Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee 

1st June 2023 

Development Management Committee 7th June 2023 

Development Management Committee 21st June 2023 

 
17. REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 15th June 2023 be noted. 

Page 4



 
 
The meeting closed at 8.52 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNEX 1 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 5TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 (1) 
 

VARIATION TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME -  
LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND – ROUND 2 

 
 
A report from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th August, 2023 
 

 
SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND 
 
On 8th August 2023, the Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. ACE2308, 
setting out proposals for match funding and governance arrangements in relation 
to the second round of the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF).  
 
The Cabinet was advised that for 2023/24, the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) has made an additional £250 million 
available to Local Authorities for a second round of the Local Authority Housing 
Fund (LAHF R2). The majority of the additional funding is intended to be used to 
house those on Afghan resettlement schemes (ARAP/ACRS) currently in 
bridging accommodation and the rest used to ease wider homelessness 
pressures.  

In June 2023, the Council was advised by DLUHC that it had been allocated 
£462,000 under Round 2 of the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) – which 
followed on from the Council successfully securing Round 1 funding of £836,374 
under the Fund.  

The Council has committed to acquiring properties under the fund requirements, 
and there is an expectation for the Council to provide match funding. A solution 
has now been put together to secure the maximum available funding across both 
rounds of the fund.  

At its meeting on 8th August, the Cabinet:  

• Noted the announcement of Local Authority Housing Fund round 2 in 
June 2023 

• Approved the governance arrangements associated with the purchase of 
individual properties and approved delegated authority for the council to 
provide grant funding to Rushmoor Homes Limited for the purchase of 
three properties to be used for the resettlement of Afghan families.  

 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 5(1)



 

• Noted that details of match funding sources for round 1 & 2 of the Local 
Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) would be reported once advice had been 
obtained on the most suitable match funding source for each round.  

RECOMMENDATION  

The Council is recommended to approve a variation to the Capital Programme 
to incorporate both Rounds 1 and 2 of the LAHF in the sum of £2,883,089 with 
£1,298,374 funded from LAHF grant and £1,584,715 from a combination of 
match funding resources as set out in Paragraph 2.4.  

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 In June 2023, the Council was advised by the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities that it had been allocated £462,000 under 
Round 2 of the Local Authority Housing Fund. 

 
1.2 This followed an earlier award from Round 1 of the Local Authority   
 Housing Fund with an allocation of £836,374.  
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Local Authority Housing Fund was established with a view to help  
 with the resettlement of Afghan and Ukrainian households. As part of  
 round 1, the Council has committed to the acquisition of 1 4-bed property  
 that will be used for the resettlement of one Afghan family by the end of  
 November 2023. In addition, a further 5 properties will be made available  
 for Ukrainian households. As in round 2, in the longer term all   
 accommodation will be available to use as temporar
[...]
mplications 

 
3.6  An Equalities Impact Assessment for the Local Authority Housing Fund has 

been undertaken. This will be updated once the details of the individual 
properties are known. Issues such as accessibility to properties will be 
considered as part of the property search activity.  

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1  The Council has been allocated funding under rounds 1 and 2 of the Local 

Authority Housing Fund to obtain accommodation for households who have 
arrived in the UK via Ukrainian and Afghan resettlement and relocation 
schemes. The report sets out details of the funding and match funding 
sources for both round 1 & 2 of the Fund (as set out in paragraphs 3.3 and 
3.4) 

4.2 The Council is recommended to approve a variation to the Capital 
Programme to incorporate both Rounds 1 and 2 of the LAHF in the sum of 
£2,883,089 with £1,298,374 funded from LAHF grant and £1,584,715 from 
a combination of match funding resources as set out in Paragraph 2.4. 

 
 

 
 
 

CLLR M.J. TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

 

Page 10



  

ANNEX 2  
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 5TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 (2)  
 

VARIATION TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME –  
REFURBISHMENT OF ALDERSHOT CREMATORIUM - 

 
 
A report from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th September 2023.  

 
 
SUMMARY  
 
This report requests the approval of capital funding to progress the full refurbishment 
of Aldershot Crematorium through to development.   
 
At its meeting on 12th September 2023, the Cabinet considered and approved the  
business case for a major refurbishment of Aldershot Crematorium (Report No. 
OS2312) and approved a total funding requirement of £4.726 million to be allocated 
as follows:  
 

• Refurbishment of Aldershot Crematorium - £3.537m 

• Supply and installation of a new fully functional cremator to accompany 
existing, with abatement and DeNOx capability - £0.9m 

• Refurbishment of the chapels at Redan Road Cemetery to be used as a 
tempor
[...]
ions in the lead up to the practical completion of the scheme
in Summer 2024.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the establishment of a revenue budget for the purposes of securing
commercial occupiers, as set out in paragraph 3.4 of Exempt Report No.
REG2305, be approved;

(ii) the establishment of a revenue budget for the purposes of Estate

Page 152



Management functions, as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the Exempt Report, be 
approved; 

(iii) the funding of the budgets by a draw upon reserves, with the intention that
those reserves would be replenished from any subsequent surplus generated
by this commercial mobilisation, be noted;

(iv) as part of lease negotiations, the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in
consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be
authorised to offer capital contributions towards fit out in lieu of rent-free
periods, on the basis set out in paragraph 3.7 of the Exempt Report; and

(v) work by Officers to explore the requirement to establish an Energy Company
for the purposes of metering and billing occupiers of the development, due to
the energy source being a central Combined Heat and Power unit, be noted.

The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 

----------- 

Page 153



CABINET 
Report of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2023 at the 
Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Transformation and Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 

Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-
[...]
mbers were informed that, due to the age of the facility and the heavy operational
demands, significant repair and refurbishment works were now required in addition
to the regular maintenance regime. Other local crematoria had all seen significant
investment in recent years and it was reported that, over that same period, demand
for cremations at the Aldershot Crematorium had fallen. It was considered that
investment was required to remain competitive and avoid further decline. It was
proposed that the chapels at the Redan Road Cemetery would be refurbished and
used as a temporary facility for services whilst the works at the main site were in
progress.

In discussing this, Members acknowledged the importance of this facility and service
and were supportive of the proposed approach.

The Cabinet

(i) RESOLVED that:

(a)  the total funding requirement of £4.726 million, as set out in Report No.
OS2312, be approved, broken down as follows:
- refurbishment of Aldershot Crematorium - £3.537 million
- supply and installation of a new fully functional cremator to

accompany existing, with abatement and DeNOx capability -
£0.9 million

- refurbishment of the chapels at the Redan Road Cemetery to be
used as a temporary facility during the main works - £0.289
million;

(b)  the impact on the 2024/25 budget, which would require additional costs
of around £0.457 million to be incorporated into the Medium-Term
Financial Strategy for consideration as part of the 2024/25 budget
setting process, be noted, along with the fact that, from 2025/26
onwards, surplus funds of around £0.2 million would be available to
contribute towards future revenue budgets; and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to an additional
capital allocation of £1.152 million for the crematorium refurbishment project,
over and above the £3.574 million already agreed as part of the existing
Capital Programme.

Page 155



25. DEVEREUX HOUSE, FARNBOROUGH - EXTENSION OF LEASE TERM –
(Cllr Martin
[...]
nation. The Council could also offer to work with the Government on the 
development of a single gateway access point for the armed forces 
community.  
 

• That the Leader of the Council write on behalf of the Council to the Prime 
Minister, the Minister of Defence and the local Member of Parliament to raise 
concerns about the disadvantage arising from pension disparity for former 
Gurkhas living in Rushmoor and urging the Government to address the 
current situation.   
 
 

It was noted that Officers would draft the recommendations to Cabinet and share 
these with the Committee in due course. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their contribution to the meeting.  
 

13. WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee noted the current Work Plan. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.18 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	5(1) Variation to the Capital Programme - Local Authority Housing Fund Round 2
	5(2) Variation to the Capital Programme - Aldershot Crematorium Refurbishment
	Annex 2 - Appendix Aldershot Crematorium Refurbishment Business Case

	5(3) Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2023 - 2027
	Annex 3 - Appendix - Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2023-27

	7 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Cabinet minutes - 4th July 2023
	Cabinet minutes - 8th August 2023
	Cabinet minutes - 12th September 2023
	DMC Minutes 19 July 2023
	CGAS Committee Minutes - 26th July 2023
	DMC Minutes 16 August 2023
	Appendix A - 16.08.2023
	DMC Minutes 13 September 2023
	Appendix A - 13.09.2023

	8 REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD
	PPAB Minutes 27 June 2023
	OSC Minutes 20 July 2023
	PPAB Minutes 25 July 2023
	OSC Minutes 7 September 2023 V2






Minutes of the meeting


BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 5th October, 2023 at 7.20 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr C.P. Grattan (Chairman)) – In the Chair 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Mara Makunura (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Gaynor Austin Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Sue Carter Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr Jules Crossley Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr Keith Dibble Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Christine Guinness Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr S.J. Masterson Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr Sophie Porter Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr Calum Stewart Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr S. Trussler Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr Becky Williams Cllr Gareth Williams 

 
Honorary Alderman T.D. Bridgeman 
Honorary Alderman R.J. Debenham 
Honorary Alderman A.E.A. Gardiner 

Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 
Honorary Alderman J.H. Marsh 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Halleh Koohestani, Cllr 
T.W. Mitchell and Cllr Sarah Spall. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, Mr David Betts, led the 
meeting in prayers.   
 

19. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to an amendment to Minute No. 14, in respect of the 
numbers of votes cast (amended copy circulated at the meeting), the Minutes of the 
Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 6th July 2023 be taken as read, approved 
and signed as correct record. 
 
 
 
 



20. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that events he had attended since the last meeting of the 

Council included: 
 

  Blackwater Valley District Scouts AGM on 20th July 

  Royal Garrison Church of All Saints 160th birthday celebrations on 30th 
July 

  Bula Festival on 4th August 

  Merchant Navy Day Flag Raising Ceremony at the Council Offices on 3rd 
September 

  Service of Commemoration of the 83rd anniversary of the Battle of Britain 
on 17th September 

  Rushmoor Community in Bloom Prize Evening on 18th September 

  Green Flag Raising Ceremony at Wellington Woodland on 27th 
September; and 

  Opening of Aldershot Enterprise Centre on 29th September. 
 

(2) The Mayor reported that a Quiz Night had been held in aid of his charities on 
29th September and that Ian Harrison, Executive Director, had been the 
Quizmaster.  The Mayor was pleased to report that £430 had been raised and 
thanked all who had attended and supported the fundraising event. 

 
(3) On behalf of the Council, the Mayor congratulated Paul Shackley, Chief 

Executive, and his partner Jo, who had married on 16th September in the Lake 
District. 

 
21. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no urgent questions had been submitted under Standing 
Order 8. 
 

22. NOTICE OF MOTION - YOUTH NETWORK 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr A. 
Adeola in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1): 
 
“The Council is committed to all residents and would like to ensure that the views of 
our young people are heard.  They are often the most underrepresented in terms of 
the formal consultation process that we use.  Building on the existing Rushmoor 
Youth Influence, the Council is asked to support the development of a wider youth 
network to facilitate engagement both in terms of day-to-day services that we provide 
and particularly on the many major projects that are planned in the near future.” 
 
In moving the Motion, Cllr Adeola stated that he was proposing a Youth Network, a 
partnership with young people to explore their ideas and optimism for the Borough, 
which would deliver benefits now and in the future.  He urged all Members to support 
such an intergenerational partnership.    
 



In seconding the Motion, Cllr J. Belbase paid tribute to the work of Cllr Sue Carter in 
respect of her youth coaching and the Rushmoor Youth Influence initiative.  Cllr 
Belbase acknowledged the many ways in which the Borough’s young people were 
already acting as partners across Rushmoor (e.g. Army, Air and Sea Cadet groups) 
and the young people who volunteered and led at various sports, leisure and 
community groups (e.g. Naya Yuva – a young people’s organisation in the Nepali 
community).  He was of the opinion that, with examples like these already involved in 
the life of the Borough, the proposal to establish a youth network partnership would 
succeed.   
 
During discussion, it was MOVED by Cllr Abe Allen and SECONDED by Cllr Sophie 
Porter – That the Motion be amended by adding the following wording at the end of 
the Motion: 
 

“There are many models for community engagement, and young people 
should be empowered to choose the best system for co-production.  This 
Council agrees that younger people who attend Rushmoor Youth 
Influence are consulted on the various engagement models and that they 
agree on the types of schools and youth groups that we engage with as 
part of this initiative – with a report to Cabinet following their decision.” 

 
Cllr Allen felt that, by adding this wording, the Borough’s young people would be 
empowered to actively take part in decision making processes, ensuring their 
perspectives were considered and their voices were not only heard, but also 
integrated into the Council’s policies and projects.  He was of the opinion that 
amending the Motion in this way would send a clear message that the Council 
trusted and valued its young people as stakeholders in the community and thereby 
strengthening the sense of belonging and civic responsibility among the youth of the 
Borough. 
 
During discussion on the Amendment, the view was expressed that it was important 
to recognise that young people engaged in different ways and a partnership network 
would need to be able to reflect that and also engage the hard to reach groups of 
young people.   It was also stated that work should start as soon as possible to get 
young people involved in building a Borough that was inclusive to all. 
 
Following further debate, the Amendment was put to the meeting. There voted FOR: 
8; AGAINST: 21; ABSTAINED: 0 and the Amendment was DECLARED LOST. 
 
During discussion on the original Motion, views were expressed on the urgent need 
to garner input and engagement from young people building on the work of 
Rushmoor Youth Influence.   Following further discussion, the Motion was put to the 
meeting.   There voted FOR: 29; AGAINST: 0; ABSTAINED:0 and the Motion was 
DECLARED CARRIED nem con. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



23. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET 
 
(1) Variation to the Capital Programme – Local Authority Housing Fund, 

Round 2 
 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, 
introduced the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 8th August 2023, which set out 
proposals for matched funding and governance arrangements in relation to the 
second round of the Local Authority Housing Fund. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford – That 
approval be given to a variation to the Capital Programme to incorporate both 
Rounds 1 and 2 of the Local Authority Housing Fund in the sum of £2,883,089, with 
£1,298,374 funded from Local Authority Housing Fund grant and £1,584,715 from a 
combination matched funding resources, as set out in Paragraph 2.4 of the Report. 
 
There voted FOR: 33: ABSTAINED: 0: AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendations were 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
(2) Variation to the Capital Programme – Aldershot Crematorium 

Refurbishment 
 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operations Portfolio Holder, introduced the 
Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 12th September 2023, which set out details of 
a request to approve capital funding to progress the full refurbishment of the 
Aldershot Crematorium through to development. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan and SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford – That 
approval be given to an additional capital allocation of £1.152 million for the 
crematorium development project, over and above the £3.574 million already agreed 
as part of the existing Capital Programme.  
 
There voted FOR: 33: ABSTAINED: 0: AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendations were 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
(3) Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2023 – 2027 
 
Cllr Gareth Lyon, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder, introduced the Report of 
the Cabinet meeting held on 12th September 2023, which set out the Council’s 
strategic approach to housing and homelessness prevention. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr G.B. Lyon and SECONDED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan – That 
approval be given to the Rushmoor Housing and Homelessness Prevention Strategy 
2023-2027. 
 
There voted FOR: 22: ABSTAINED: 1: AGAINST: 11 and the Recommendations 
were DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

24. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 



(1) Cllr N. Thapa had submitted a question for response by the Operational 
Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) in respect of disregarding certain 
Army pension payments when calculating Disabled Facilities Grants for 
veterans. 

 
 In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that a written response would be provided. 
 
(2) Cllr Jacqui Vosper had submitted a question for response by the Leader of the 

Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) in respect of the Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ). 
 
 In response, Cllr Clifford stated that Rushmoor would do all it could to make 

sure that ULEZ was not introduced in the Borough, if Hampshire County 
Council was ever to consider this issue. 

 
(3) Cllr Jules Crossley had submitted a question for response by the Major Projects 

and Property Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.J. Tennant) in respect of Action 1 of the 
Climate Change Action Plan – to transition electricity across the Council’s sites 
to 100% renewable tariffs. 

 
 In response, Cllr Tennant stated that the Council was examining all options on 

value for money renewable energy to reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.  A 
target date for this had been set as September 2024. 

 
(4) Cllr Gareth Williams had submitted a question for the Operational Services 

Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) regarding the lack of provision of a public 
swimming pool in Farnborough. 

 
 In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that leisure facilities would be provided as 

part of the project to provide a Civic Hub, which was due for completion in 
2027.   

 
(5) Cllr Gareth Williams had submitted a question for the Operational Services 

Portfolio Holder (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) regarding the temporary play park in 
Queen Elizabeth Park. 

 
 In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that works by Esso were still taking place in 

the Queen Elizabeth Park to re-lay its pipeline and the permanent play area 
had been cordoned off for safety reasons.  The play equipment in the 
temporary play area was considered to be of good quality. 

 
25. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the following meetings be received: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 4th July 2023 

Cabinet 8th August 2023 

Cabinet 12th September 2023 

Development Management Committee 19th July 2023 

Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 26th July 2023 

Development Management Committee 16th August 2023 

Development Management Committee 13th September 2023 

 
26. REPORTS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 

PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the meetings of the Policy and Project Advisory 
Board held on 27th June 2023 and 25th July 2023 and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20th July 2023 and 7th September 2023 be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.27 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


